

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ог тне

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

SCHOOL DISTRICT NUMBER FIVE IN WATERVILLE.

Bangs, their associates and successors, are hereby incorporated a body politic by the name of the Waterville Hotel Company, for the purpose of owning or erecting and maintaining a public house in the town of Waterville, with the right to purchase and hold for the purposes of their association, any real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars, and the same to use and dispose of at pleasure; with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities of like corporations in this state.

Either of the persons named in this act is hereby au-First meeting. SECT. 2. thorized to call the first meeting of these corporators by giving to each of the others a written notice of the same, seven days before such meeting.

Approved February 15, 1866.

Chapter 83.

An act respecting school district number five in Waterville.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis*lature assembled*, as follows :

SECT. 1. School district number five in the town of Waterville, may at a legal district meeting in the month of March or April, directors. annually, choose by ballot three school directors, unless already done, to hold office as hereinafter provided, and shall fill vacancies arising therein, at each subsequent annual meeting. Said directors shall have power to fill any vacancies that may happen in duties of same. their number, until the next annual meeting; two members shall constitute a quorum, but if but one in office, he may fill vacancies until said meeting. Said directors shall be sworn to the faithful performance of the duties of their office, and shall have all the rights and powers and perform all the duties now enjoyed and prescribed by law to be performed by school agents, and the superintending school committee or supervisor of the town in said district; and said directors shall have power and it shall be their duty to determine the number of grades of schools and the number of schools of each grade, which shall be kept in said district; classify the scholars according to their attainments, and direct at which of the schools they shall be allowed to attend respectively; lay out and expend the school money apportioned by the town and assigned to said district in the support of schools thus established; and said directors shall make report of their doings and of the state and progress of the schools in said district at the annual meeting Said directors at their first meeting shall designate, by thereof.

District

Powers and

To determine grades of schools.

To expend school money.

Term of office.

55Спар. 83.

Corporate name and purpose.

Capital stock.

Powers, duties, &o.

Снар. 84.

lot, one of their number to hold office three years, and another two years, and certify such designation to the district clerk, to be by him recorded. The third member shall hold office one year, and each member chosen to fill the place of one whose term of office expires, shall hold office three years.

By-laws, &c.

SECT. 2. Said district may adopt any suitable by-laws and regulations not repugnant to the constitution and laws of this state for the regulation of the schools in said district.

SECT. 3. This act shall not be binding upon said district until accepted at a legal district meeting.

Approved February 15, 1866.

Chapter 84.

An act to incorporate the Mallison Falls Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Freeman Harding, Timothy D. Burnham, Jonathan Hanson, Fabius M. Ray, L. L. Crockett, William Bacon, Albert Hamblin, Albert Winship, John J. Bodge, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Mallison Falls Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture woolen or other goods, in the town of Windham, in this state, to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value two hundred thousand dollars; to build and erect such buildings and machinery as their convenience may require, and to make all rules and regulations necessary for the prosecution of the same, consistent with the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed two hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, and the number of the shares to be sold may be determined at any legal meeting of the corporation called for that purpose.

SECT. 4. The first meeting may be called by either of the persons named in this act by posting a notice at the South Windham Post Office, stating the time and place of the meeting, at least seven days before the time for said meeting.

Approved February 15, 1866.

Corporators.

Corporate name, powers, &c.

Purpose.

Real and personal estate.

Regulations.

Capital and shares.

First meeting.